happened in the current year revealed prior year errors that occurred in the previous years. Further, some vehicles
were incorrectly depreciated on the incorrect depreciable value.

Prior year accurals were not complete in the financial year as some invoices relating to those years were paid for in
the current year. Corrections were done in the current year.

Operating leases were not correctly disclosed on face to indicate the current and non-current portion of the liabilities
for the previous year.  This was corrected in the current year.

Annual licence fees have for the previous year's been presented as an exchange transaction, however these arise
from non-exchange transaction. This has been corrected in the current year.

Funds to be surrendered to Limpopo Provincial Treasury have for the previous year, only been disclosed as a note to
the Financial Statements, but have, from the current  year, been recorded as as a liability in the books of the Entity.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial
performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2018
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
R

CORRECTION OF
ERROR

R
RESTATED

R

Payables understated 1 708 958 120 708 1 829 666

Overstatement of PPE 5 740 367 84 701 5 825 068

Current liability - lease - 215 141 215 141

Non current liabilities lease 13 271 252 (215 141) 13 056 111

Total 20 720 577 205 409 20 925 986

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: 2018
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
R

CORRECTION OF
ERROR

R
RE- CLASSIFICATION

R
RESTATED

R

Understatement of operating expense 27 899 766 120 708 - 28 020 474

Revenue from non exchange 156 893 866 - 7 882 733 164 776 599

Revenue from exchange 10 998 656 - (7 882 733) 3 115 923

Depreciation and amortisation 1 286 479 23 103 - 1 309 582

Surplus for the year 197 078 767 143 811 - 197 222 578

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS:  2018
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
R

CORRECTION OF
ERROR

R
RESTATED

R

Accummulated surplus 9 400 191 (15 727 054) (6 326 863)

Total 9 400 191 (15 727 054) (6 326 863)

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS:  2017

Accummulated surplus 11 922 774 (16 279 676) (4 356 902)

Total 11 922 774 (16 279 676) (4 356 902)

LIMPOPO GAMBLING BOARD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19118

RESPONSIBLE GAMBLING

1.  WHAT IS PROBLEM GAMBLING

Gambling has been part of the South African culture for a long time and until the promulgation of the Limpopo
Gambling Act, 1996 (no. 4 of 1996) as amended; only a few forms of gambling were regulated in the Limpopo Province.
Gambling is currently regulated in terms of the Limpopo Gambling Act, 2013 (no. 3 of 2013).

To a greater extent gambling is an accepted leisure activity, and the majority of the population gamble with no adverse
consequences. Yet there’s a minority of people who end up gambling excessively and often feel rejected, misunderstood